
Bid Details/�बड�बड  �ववरण�ववरण

Bid End Date/Time/�बड�बड  बंदबंद  होनेहोने  क�क�  तार�खतार�ख//समयसमय 16-01-2025 14:00:00

Bid Opening Date/Time/�बड�बड  खुलनेखुलने  क�क�
तार�खतार�ख//समयसमय 16-01-2025 14:30:00

Bid Offer Validity (From End Date)/�बड�बड  पेशकशपेशकश
वैधतावैधता ( (बंदबंद  होनेहोने  क�क�  तार�खतार�ख  सेसे)) 90 (Days)

Ministry/State Name/मं ालयमं ालय//रा!यरा!य  काका  नामनाम Odisha

Department Name/�वभाग�वभाग  काका  नामनाम Steel And Mines Department Odisha

Organisation Name/संगठनसंगठन  काका  नामनाम Principle Secy. To Govt.,steel & Mines Deptt.,bhubaneswar

Office Name/काया%लयकाया%लय  काका  नामनाम Office Of The Dy Director Chemichal Analysis Jajpu

&ेता&ेता  ईमेलईमेल//Buyer  Email buycon3.psgsmdb.or@gembuyer.in

Total Quantity/कुलकुल  मा ामा ा 93

Item Category/मदमद  केटेगर�केटेगर�

Hydrochloric Acid as per IS 265 (Q3) , Silver Nitrate as per IS
2214 (Q3) , Sodium Chloride, Analytical Reagent as per IS:
4408 (Q3) , Silica Gel as per IS 3401 (Q3) , Ammonium
Ferrous Sulphate hexahydrate (Q3) , Sulfuric acid (Research
grade) (Q3)

OEM Average Turnover (Last 3 Years)/मूलमूल
उपकरणउपकरण  िनमा%तािनमा%ता  काका  औसतऔसत  टन%ओवरटन%ओवर ( (गतगत 3  3 वष0वष0  काका)) 1 Lakh (s)

Years of Past Experience Required for
same/similar service/उ1ह�ंउ1ह�ं//समानसमान  सेवाओंसेवाओं  केके  िलएिलए
अपे45तअपे45त  �वगत�वगत  अनुभवअनुभव  केके  वष%वष%

3 Year (s)

MSE Exemption for Years of Experience and
Turnover/ अनुभवअनुभव  केके  वष0वष0  सेसे  एमएसईएमएसई  छूटछूट No

Startup Exemption for Years of Experience
and Turnover/ अनुभवअनुभव  केके  वष0वष0  सेसे  7टाट%अप7टाट%अप  छूटछूट No

Document required from seller/�व&ेता�व&ेता  सेसे  मांगेमांगे
गएगए  द7तावेज़द7तावेज़

Experience Criteria,Past Performance,Bidder
Turnover,Certificate (Requested in ATC),OEM Authorization
Certificate,OEM Annual Turnover
*In case any bidder is seeking exemption from Experience /
Turnover Criteria, the supporting documents to prove his
eligibility for exemption must be uploaded for evaluation by
the buyer

 

Bid Number/बोली &मांक (�बड सं:या):
GEM/2025/B/5771569

Dated/;दनांक : 01-01-2025

Bid Document/  �बड�बड  द7तावेज़द7तावेज़

1 / 9



Do you want to show documents uploaded
by bidders to all bidders participated in
bid?/

No

Past Performance/�वगत�वगत  Bदश%नBदश%न 50 %

Bid to RA enabled/�बड�बड  सेसे  Cरवस%Cरवस%  नीलामीनीलामी  स;&यस;&य  ;कया;कया No

Type of Bid/�बड�बड  काका  BकारBकार Two Packet Bid

Primary product category Hydrochloric Acid as per IS 265
Time allowed for Technical Clarifications
during technical evaluation/तकनीक�तकनीक�  मूDयांकनमूDयांकन  केके
दौरानदौरान  तकनीक�तकनीक�  7पFीकरण7पFीकरण  हेतुहेतु  अनुमतअनुमत  समयसमय

2 Days

Inspection Required (By Empanelled
Inspection Authority / Agencies pre-
registered with GeM)

No

Evaluation Method/मूDयांकनमूDयांकन  पGितपGित Total value wise evaluation

Arbitration Clause No
Mediation Clause No

Bid Details/�बड�बड  �ववरण�ववरण

EMD Detail/ईएमड�ईएमड�  �ववरण�ववरण

Required/आवIयकता No

ePBG Detail/ईपीबीजीईपीबीजी  �ववरण�ववरण

Required/आवIयकता No

MSE Purchase Preference/एमएसईएमएसई  खर�दखर�द  वर�यतावर�यता

MSE Purchase Preference/एमएसई खर�द वर�यता No

MII Purchase Preference/एमआईआईएमआईआई  खर�दखर�द  वर�यतावर�यता

MII Purchase Preference/एमआईआई खर�द वर�यता No

1. Experience Criteria: In respect of the filter applied for experience criteria, the Bidder or its OEM {themselves or
through reseller(s)} should have regularly, manufactured and supplied same or similar Category Products to any
Central / State Govt Organization / PSU for number of Financial years as indicated above in the bid document
before the bid opening date. Copies of relevant contracts to be submitted along with bid in support of having
supplied some quantity during each of the Financial year. In case of bunch bids, the category of primary product
having highest value should meet this criterion. 
2. OEM Turn Over Criteria: The minimum average annual financial turnover of the OEM of the offered product

2 / 9



during the last three years, ending on 31st March of the previous financial year, should be as indicated in the bid
document. Documentary evidence in the form of certified Audited Balance Sheets of relevant periods or a
certificate from the Chartered Accountant / Cost Accountant indicating the turnover details for the relevant period
shall be uploaded with the bid. In case the date of constitution / incorporation of the OEM is less than 3 year old,
the average turnover in respect of the completed financial years after the date of constitution shall be taken into
account for this criteria. 
3. Past Performance: The Bidder or its OEM {themselves or through re-seller(s)} should have supplied same or
similar Category Products for 50% of bid quantity, in at least one of the last three Financial years before the bid
opening date to any Central / State Govt Organization / PSU. Copies of relevant contracts (proving supply of
cumulative order quantity in any one financial year) to be submitted along with bid in support of quantity
supplied in the relevant Financial year. In case of bunch bids, the category related to primary product having
highest bid value should meet this criterion. 

Hydrochloric Acid As Per IS 265 ( 30 kilogram )

Technical Specifications/तकनीक�तकनीक�  �विश�Fयाँ�विश�Fयाँ  

* जेम केटेगर� �विश�F के अनुसार / As per GeM Category Specification

Specification
Specification Name/�विश�F�विश�F  काका

नामनाम
Bid Requirement/�बड�बड  केके  िलएिलए  आवIयकआवIयक  (Allowed

Values)/अनुमतअनुमत  मूDयमूDय

Certification Confirming to Indian Standard IS:265 latest

ISI Marked Yes

Test Report Details Availability of Test Reports
from Central
Govt./NABL/ILAC accredited
Lab covering all the
declared parameters as per
IS specification

Yes, No

Grade Grades Analytical Reagent(AR)

Packing and Marking Packing Details HDPE Container ISI marked as per IS: 6312/1994 ,
Class L Type 2A including Environmental Stress Crack
Resistance and drop test at zero degree centigrade.
The Container meeting the requirement of
compatibility test of IS: 2798/1998 Reaffirmed 2009,
Polyethylene Carboys

Net Content per container
(Kg)

5

Consignees/Reporting Officer/परे�षतीपरे�षती//Cरपो;टLगCरपो;टLग  अिधकार�अिधकार�  and/ तथातथा Quantity/मा ामा ा

3 / 9

https://bidplus.gem.gov.in/bidding/bid/showCatalogue/2lH0uWaLuoW-wEajm9CWV7nP22SQ-Cc6eHJ5UOQKMT4


S.No./&.&.
सं.सं.

Consignee
Reporting/Officer/

परे�षतीपरे�षती//Cरपो;टLगCरपो;टLग
अिधकार�अिधकार�

Address/पतापता Quantity/मा ामा ा Delivery Days/;डलीवर�;डलीवर� केके
;दन;दन

1 Bijaya Laxmi Behera
755019,Office of the Dy
Director Chemical Analysis
Govt Laboratory At-Dhabalgiri
Jajpur Road Dist-Jajpur

30 15

Silver Nitrate As Per IS 2214 ( 10 liter )

Technical Specifications/तकनीक�तकनीक�  �विश�Fयाँ�विश�Fयाँ  

* जेम केटेगर� �विश�F के अनुसार / As per GeM Category Specification

Specification
Specification Name/�विश�F�विश�F  काका

नामनाम
Bid Requirement/�बड�बड  केके  िलएिलए  आवIयकआवIयक  (Allowed

Values)/अनुमतअनुमत  मूDयमूDय

Certifications Whether ISI Marked Yes, No

Test Report Details Availability of Test Report from
Central Govt/ State
Govt/NABL/ILAC accredited
lab(hint: Must be declared)

Yes, No

Test Report to be furnished to
the Buyer on demand( Must be
declared, write NA if Test
Report is not available)

Yes, N/A

Additional Specification Parameters - Silver Nitrate As Per IS 2214 ( 10 liter ) 
Specification Parameter

Name Bid Requirement (Allowed Values)

Required 10 Nos. of Silver
nitrate crystal. 25 gram each. Required 10 Nos. of Silver nitrate crystal. 25 gram each.

* Bidders offering must also comply with the additional specification parameters mentioned above. 

Consignees/Reporting Officer/परे�षतीपरे�षती//Cरपो;टLगCरपो;टLग  अिधकार�अिधकार�  and/ तथातथा Quantity/मा ामा ा

S.No./&.&.
सं.सं.

Consignee
Reporting/Officer/

परे�षतीपरे�षती//Cरपो;टLगCरपो;टLग
अिधकार�अिधकार�

Address/पतापता Quantity/मा ामा ा Delivery Days/;डलीवर�;डलीवर� केके
;दन;दन

4 / 9

https://bidplus.gem.gov.in/bidding/bid/showCatalogue/iBFIgCH1CmjcFa40_aSF3k5v648JWTywz9olwXd8pdk


1 Bijaya Laxmi Behera
755019,Office of the Dy
Director Chemical Analysis
Govt Laboratory At-Dhabalgiri
Jajpur Road Dist-Jajpur

10 15

S.No./&.&.
सं.सं.

Consignee
Reporting/Officer/

परे�षतीपरे�षती//Cरपो;टLगCरपो;टLग
अिधकार�अिधकार�

Address/पतापता Quantity/मा ामा ा Delivery Days/;डलीवर�;डलीवर� केके
;दन;दन

Sodium Chloride, Analytical Reagent As Per IS: 4408 ( 1 kilogram )

Technical Specifications/तकनीक�तकनीक�  �विश�Fयाँ�विश�Fयाँ  

* जेम केटेगर� �विश�F के अनुसार / As per GeM Category Specification

Specification
Specification Name/�विश�F�विश�F  काका

नामनाम
Bid Requirement/�बड�बड  केके  िलएिलए  आवIयकआवIयक  (Allowed

Values)/अनुमतअनुमत  मूDयमूDय

Description Form crystalline powder

Packing Packing Size 1.0 (kilogram)

Consignees/Reporting Officer/परे�षतीपरे�षती//Cरपो;टLगCरपो;टLग  अिधकार�अिधकार�  and/ तथातथा Quantity/मा ामा ा

S.No./&.&.
सं.सं.

Consignee
Reporting/Officer/

परे�षतीपरे�षती//Cरपो;टLगCरपो;टLग
अिधकार�अिधकार�

Address/पतापता Quantity/मा ामा ा Delivery Days/;डलीवर�;डलीवर� केके
;दन;दन

1 Bijaya Laxmi Behera
755019,Office of the Dy
Director Chemical Analysis
Govt Laboratory At-Dhabalgiri
Jajpur Road Dist-Jajpur

1 15

Silica Gel As Per IS 3401 ( 2 pieces )

Technical Specifications/तकनीक�तकनीक�  �विश�Fयाँ�विश�Fयाँ  

* जेम केटेगर� �विश�F के अनुसार / As per GeM Category Specification

Specification
Specification Name/�विश�F�विश�F  काका

नामनाम
Bid Requirement/�बड�बड  केके  िलएिलए  आवIयकआवIयक  (Allowed

Values)/अनुमतअनुमत  मूDयमूDय

GENERIC ISI Marked Yes, No

Type of silica gel Normal

5 / 9

https://bidplus.gem.gov.in/bidding/bid/showCatalogue/qS3bPA2J0lpcauApy4aKZJaE_NulHDUIE2y7d3nRa9M
https://bidplus.gem.gov.in/bidding/bid/showCatalogue/zoJgkHkVXO-V1YUTEWFavTEwh4FalKfW-HrF0ng9ulE


Colour of silica gel White

Particle size (in mm ) 2 to 4, 5 to 8

Bulk density (in g/litre) 600 to 700, 600 to 800

Type of air tight container
for packing of silica gel

HDPE, Plastic

Quantity in each container
(in Kg)

0.5, 1

Specification
Specification Name/�विश�F�विश�F  काका

नामनाम
Bid Requirement/�बड�बड  केके  िलएिलए  आवIयकआवIयक  (Allowed

Values)/अनुमतअनुमत  मूDयमूDय

Consignees/Reporting Officer/परे�षतीपरे�षती//Cरपो;टLगCरपो;टLग  अिधकार�अिधकार�  and/ तथातथा Quantity/मा ामा ा

S.No./&.&.
सं.सं.

Consignee
Reporting/Officer/

परे�षतीपरे�षती//Cरपो;टLगCरपो;टLग
अिधकार�अिधकार�

Address/पतापता Quantity/मा ामा ा Delivery Days/;डलीवर�;डलीवर� केके
;दन;दन

1 Bijaya Laxmi Behera
755019,Office of the Dy
Director Chemical Analysis
Govt Laboratory At-Dhabalgiri
Jajpur Road Dist-Jajpur

2 15

Ammonium Ferrous Sulphate Hexahydrate ( 10 kilogram )

Technical Specifications/तकनीक�तकनीक�  �विश�Fयाँ�विश�Fयाँ  

* जेम केटेगर� �विश�F के अनुसार / As per GeM Category Specification

Specification
Specification Name/�विश�F�विश�F  काका

नामनाम
Bid Requirement/�बड�बड  केके  िलएिलए  आवIयकआवIयक  (Allowed

Values)/अनुमतअनुमत  मूDयमूDय

Physical and
Chemical properties

Appearance Greenish blue crystals

Packaging
Guidelines

Shelf life 36.0, 48.0 (month)

Packaging Type Plastic bottle

Packaging size 500.0 (gram)

6 / 9

https://bidplus.gem.gov.in/bidding/bid/showCatalogue/n9TEV_4y9O2Aw4wpCcMK6qV_rKl-vGGKn2twFgZ2Afg


Consignees/Reporting Officer/परे�षतीपरे�षती//Cरपो;टLगCरपो;टLग  अिधकार�अिधकार�  and/ तथातथा Quantity/मा ामा ा

S.No./&.&.
सं.सं.

Consignee
Reporting/Officer/

परे�षतीपरे�षती//Cरपो;टLगCरपो;टLग
अिधकार�अिधकार�

Address/पतापता Quantity/मा ामा ा Delivery Days/;डलीवर�;डलीवर� केके
;दन;दन

1 Bijaya Laxmi Behera
755019,Office of the Dy
Director Chemical Analysis
Govt Laboratory At-Dhabalgiri
Jajpur Road Dist-Jajpur

10 15

Sulfuric Acid (Research Grade) ( 40 pieces )

Technical Specifications/तकनीक�तकनीक�  �विश�Fयाँ�विश�Fयाँ  

* जेम केटेगर� �विश�F के अनुसार / As per GeM Category Specification

Specification
Specification Name/�विश�F�विश�F  काका

नामनाम
Bid Requirement/�बड�बड  केके  िलएिलए  आवIयकआवIयक  (Allowed

Values)/अनुमतअनुमत  मूDयमूDय

Performance Packaging Size 5000.0, 2500.0 (gram)

CERTIFICATION Warranty (Years) 3.0 (year)

Consignees/Reporting Officer/परे�षतीपरे�षती//Cरपो;टLगCरपो;टLग  अिधकार�अिधकार�  and/ तथातथा Quantity/मा ामा ा

S.No./&.&.
सं.सं.

Consignee
Reporting/Officer/

परे�षतीपरे�षती//Cरपो;टLगCरपो;टLग
अिधकार�अिधकार�

Address/पतापता Quantity/मा ामा ा Delivery Days/;डलीवर�;डलीवर� केके
;दन;दन

1 Bijaya Laxmi Behera
755019,Office of the Dy
Director Chemical Analysis
Govt Laboratory At-Dhabalgiri
Jajpur Road Dist-Jajpur

40 15

Buyer Added Bid Specific Terms and Conditions/&ेता&ेता  OाराOारा  जोड़�जोड़�  गईगई  �बड�बड  क�क�  �वशेष�वशेष  शतQशतQ

1. Generic

OPTION CLAUSE: The Purchaser reserves the right to increase or decrease the quantity to be ordered up
to 25 percent of bid quantity at the time of placement of contract. The purchaser also reserves the right to

7 / 9

https://bidplus.gem.gov.in/bidding/bid/showCatalogue/aS9oomfLCvgpOJnO5JDP4TZHTFqiQACjhmyei-61-nw


increase the ordered quantity by up to 25% of the contracted  quantity during the currency of the
contract at the contracted rates. Bidders are bound to accept the orders accordingly.

2. Buyer Added Bid Specific ATC

Buyer Added text based ATC clauses

1. 1.The accepted brand of chemicals are- Merck, Finar,, Rankem, Qualigens, Pallav.
2. 2. REQUIRED  10 NOS OF SILVER NITRATE (SOLID) 25 GRAM EACH. MOLECULAR WEIGHT 1

69.87
3. 

.

Disclaimer/अ7वीकरणअ7वीकरण

The additional terms and conditions have been incorporated by the Buyer after approval of the Competent
Authority in Buyer Organization, whereby Buyer organization is solely responsible for the impact of these clauses
on the bidding process, its outcome, and consequences thereof including any eccentricity / restriction arising in
the bidding process due to these ATCs and due to modification of technical specifications and / or terms and
conditions governing the bid. If any clause(s) is / are incorporated by the Buyer regarding following, the bid and
resultant contracts shall be treated as null and void and such bids may be cancelled by GeM at any stage of
bidding process without any notice:-

1. Definition of Class I and Class II suppliers in the bid not in line with the extant Order / Office Memorandum
issued by DPIIT in this regard.

2. Seeking EMD submission from bidder(s), including via Additional Terms & Conditions, in contravention to
exemption provided to such sellers under GeM GTC.

3. Publishing Custom / BOQ bids for items for which regular GeM categories are available without any
Category item bunched with it.

4. Creating BoQ bid for single item.
5. Mentioning specific Brand or Make or Model or Manufacturer or Dealer name.
6. Mandating submission of documents in physical form as a pre-requisite to qualify bidders.
7. Floating / creation of work contracts as Custom Bids in Services.
8. Seeking sample with bid or approval of samples during bid evaluation process. (However, in bids for

attached categories, trials are allowed as per approved procurement policy of the buyer nodal Ministries)
9. Mandating foreign / international certifications even in case of existence of Indian Standards without

specifying equivalent Indian Certification / standards.
10. Seeking experience from specific organization / department / institute only or from foreign / export

experience.
11. Creating bid for items from irrelevant categories.
12. Incorporating any clause against the MSME policy and Preference to Make in India Policy.
13. Reference of conditions published on any external site or reference to external documents/clauses.
14. Asking for any Tender fee / Bid Participation fee / Auction fee in case of Bids / Forward Auction, as the

case may be.

Further, if any seller has any objection/grievance against these additional clauses or otherwise on any aspect of
this bid, they can raise their representation against the same by using the Representation window provided in
the bid details field in Seller dashboard after logging in as a seller within 4 days of bid publication on GeM. Buyer
is duty bound to reply to all such representations and would not be allowed to open bids if he fails to reply to
such representations.

All GeM Sellers / Service Providers are mandated to ensure compliance with all the applicable laws /
acts / rules including but not limited to all Labour Laws such as The Minimum Wages Act, 1948, The
Payment of Wages Act, 1936, The Payment of Bonus Act, 1965, The Equal Remuneration Act, 1976,
The Payment of Gratuity Act, 1972 etc. Any non-compliance will be treated as breach of contract

8 / 9

https://assets-bg.gem.gov.in/resources/upload/shared_doc/list-of-categories-where-trials-are-allowed_1712126171.pdf


and Buyer may take suitable actions as per GeM Contract.

This Bid is also governed by the General Terms and Conditions/ यह �बड सामा1य शत0 के अतंग%त भी शािसत है

In terms of GeM GTC clause 26 regarding Restrictions on procurement from a bidder of a country which shares a land border with India, any bidder from a country which
shares a land border with India will be eligible to bid in this tender only if the bidder is registered with the Competent Authority. While participating in bid, Bidder has to
undertake compliance of this and any false declaration and non-compliance of this would be a ground for immediate termination of the contract and further legal action

in accordance with the laws./जेम क� सामा1य शत0 के खंड 26 के संदभ% मS भारत के साथ भूिम सीमा साझा करने वाले देश के �बडर से खर�द
पर Bितबंध के संबंध मS भारत के साथ भूिम सीमा साझा करने वाले देश का कोई भी �बडर इस िन�वदा मS �बड देने के िलए तभी पा  होगा
जब वह �बड देने वाला स5म Bािधकार� के पास पंजीकृत हो।�बड मS भाग लेते समय �बडर को इसका अनुपालन करना होगा और कोई भी
गलत घोषणा ;कए जाने व इसका अनुपालन न करने पर अनुबंध को तYकाल समाZ करने और कानून के अनुसार आगे क� कानूनी कार%वाई
का आधार होगा।

---Thank You/ध1यवादध1यवाद---

9 / 9

https://admin.gem.gov.in/apis/v1/gtc/pdfByDate/?date=20250101

	Bid Document/ बिड दस्तावेज़
	EMD Detail/ईएमडी विवरण
	ePBG Detail/ईपीबीजी विवरण
	MSE Purchase Preference/एमएसई खरीद वरीयता
	MII Purchase Preference/एमआईआई खरीद वरीयता

	Hydrochloric Acid As Per IS 265 ( 30 kilogram )
	Silver Nitrate As Per IS 2214 ( 10 liter )
	Sodium Chloride, Analytical Reagent As Per IS: 4408 ( 1 kilogram )
	Silica Gel As Per IS 3401 ( 2 pieces )
	Ammonium Ferrous Sulphate Hexahydrate ( 10 kilogram )
	Sulfuric Acid (Research Grade) ( 40 pieces )
	Buyer Added Bid Specific Terms and Conditions/क्रेता द्वारा जोड़ी गई बिड की विशेष शर्तें
	Disclaimer/अस्वीकरण
	---Thank You/धन्यवाद---


